#### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1970

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2/

(By Mr. Mulnery)

PASSED June 19, 1970

In Effect July 1, 1970, Passage

INLAD IN THE OFFICE
ICHAI D. ROCKEFELLER, IV
SEURETARY OF STATE
IR.S DATE 6-23-20

7 7

#### **ENROLLED**

### House Bill No. 21

(By Mr. Mulneix)

[Passed June 19, 1970; in effect July 1, 1970.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section six-(twenty-one), article seven, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the salary of the stenographer to the prosecuting attorney of Lewis county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section six-(twenty-one), article seven, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

## ARTICLE 17. SALARIES; DEPUTIES AND ASSISTANTS AND THEIR SALARIES.

- §7-7-6(21). Assistants, stenographers and clerks for prosecuting attorney—Appointment and salaries; when court may appoint attorney to prosecute—Lewis county.
  - 1 For the county of Lewis, one assistant attorney, not
  - 2 more than one thousand eight hundred dollars; one ste-
  - 3 nographer, not less than two thousand nor more than
  - 4 four thousand dollars.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Commistee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect July 1, 1970. Speaker House of Delegates The within Abo day of Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

Date 6/22/70\_\_\_\_\_

RECEIVED

JUN 23 9 45 AM 70

SECRETARY OF STATE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA